would be an equal and opposite impact on the pre-tax income and equity and the effects are shown
below:

 Change in FX rate Impact on pre-tax income Impact on equity
December 31, 2022 +/-9.33% +/-6,383,810 +/-4,787,107
December 31, 2021 +/-6.21% +/-3,592,667 +/-2,694,500

Exposures to foreign exchange rate fluctuation vary during the year depending on the volume of USD
buying and selling transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the
Bank's exposure to foreign currency risk.

20.9 Price risk

The Bank is exposed to price risk on the fluctuation on the price or fair value of its investments at
FVOCI - quoted equity securities. It manages its risk arising from changes in market price by monitoring
the changes in the market price of the investments. The fair value of investments at FVOCI are based on
published prices in the market.

(33)

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the market prices of
investments at FVOCI. The sensitivity rate used represents the management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible changes in the market values.

2022  Change in market values Impact on equity
Investment securities at

FVOCI
 +10% 223,185
 -10% (223,185)

2021  Change in market values Impact on equity
Investment securities at

FVOCI
 +10% 35,625
 -10% (35,625)

20.10 Fair value information

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are
categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follow:

• Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value

measurement is directly or indirectly observable; and
• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value

measurement is unobservable.